
 



 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

  



 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

  

  

 



 

 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge, the consolidated financial statements (condensed) for 

the half year under review have been prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting 

standards and give a true and fair view of the assets and liabilities, financial position and results of 

the Company and all its subsidiaries included in the consolidation scope, and that the half-year 

management report on page 6 presents an accurate view of the major events that occurred in the 

first six months of the financial year, of their influence on the financial statements, of the major 

transactions between related parties together with a description of the main risks and uncertainties 

for the remaining six months of the year. 

PARIS LA DÉFENSE, 30 JULY 2015. 

JACQUES PÉTRY, 

CHAIRMAN & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 



 

 

 

 

In millions of euros First half 2015 First half 2014 

Revenue 164.0 166.7 

EBITDA1 50.2 64.1 

Net income, Group share1 9.5 20.7 

Notes 

1. Results for the first half of 2014 included non-recurring items of €4 million in terms of EBITDA and €3 million in terms 

of net income, Group share. 

 

 Operational capacity (MW) Production (GWh) 

  30/06/2015 30/06/2014 Change 30/06/2015 30/06/2014 Change 

Albioma Bois-Rouge (ABR) 108 108 - 324.4 306.3 18.1 

Albioma Le Gol (ALG) 122 122 - 370.0 398.4 -28.4 

Albioma Le Moule (ALM) 64 64 - 126.1 167.0 -40.9 

Albioma Caraïbes (AC) 38 38 - 77.1 107.4 -30.3 

Albioma Galion (AG) 40 40 - 53.6 26.8 26.7 

Thermal Biomass France 372 372 - 951.1 1,006.0 -54.8 

OTEO La Baraque 90 90 - 221.4 238.6 -17.2 

Terragen 70 70 - 215.0 209.1 5.9 

OTEO Saint-Aubin 35 35 - 117.2 124.1 -6.9 

Mauritius 195 195 - 553.7 571.8 -18.1 

Brazil1 60 60 - 36.1 28.7 7.4 

Thermal Biomass 627 627 - 1,540.9 1,606.5 -65.6 

French Overseas Departments 62 58 5 37.4 38.5 -1.0 

Outside France 4 4 - 3.3 3.3 0.1 

Mainland France 8 8 - 5.4 5.2 0.2 

Solar Power 75 70 5 46.1 46.9 -0.8 

Anaerobic digestion 3 3 - 9.6 5.4 4.2 

Total Group 705 700 5 1,596.7 1,658.8 -62.1 

Notes 

1. Approximately 20 MW guaranteed. 



 

 

 First half 2015 First half 2014 

Albioma Bois-Rouge 83.3% 77.7% 

Albioma Le Gol 86.9% 92.5% 

Albioma Le Moule 68.2% 84.7% 

Albioma Caraïbes 77.7% 97.7% 

Albioma Galion 96.9% 94.7% 

Total French Overseas Departments 82.9% 87.6% 

Terragen (formerly Compagnie Thermique de Bellevue) 86.6% 89.6% 

OTEO Saint-Aubin (formerly Compagnie Thermique du 

Sud) 97.0% 97.1% 

OTEO La Baraque (formerly Compagnie Thermique de 

Savannah) 89.1% 90.5% 

Total Mauritius 89.6% 91.3% 

Total Group 85.0% 88.8% 

 

 

 

At 30 June 2015, the installed thermal power capacity in French overseas regions was unchanged 

compared with 2014 at 372 MW. 

At 82.9%, the availability rate was down compared with the first half of 2014 (87.6%), mainly as a 

result of strike action by some of the staff at the Le Moule production site in Guadeloupe and two 

operating incidents involving the Albioma Le Moule (ALM) and Albioma Le Gol (ALG) plants during 

the first half of the year.   

On 21 January 2015, some Thermal Biomass division employees working at the Le Moule site in 

Guadeloupe went on strike. The strike was called by the energy branch of the Guadeloupe Trade 

Union Confederation (Fédération de l’Énergie de la Confédération Générale du Travail de la 

Guadeloupe, FE-CGTG). Informed negotiations were overseen by the Guadeloupe Directorate for 

Enterprise, Competition, Consumption, Labour and Employment (Direction des Entreprises, de la 

Concurrence, de la Consommation, du Travail et de l’Emploi, DIECCTE). These negotiations enabled 

the two sides to reach common ground, resulting in jointly signed position statements and 

agreements, which were confirmed by the signing of a memorandum of undertaking with FE-CGTG 

to end the conflict. Staff returned to work on 5 March; non-striking employees had been operating 

both plants since 14 February 2015. 

A major operating incident occurred at unit 1 of the Albioma Le Moule thermal plant in Guadeloupe 

at the end of April. The malfunctioning of safety equipment during a scheduled maintenance 

shutdown led to an overspeed event on the turbine generator. The damaged equipment needs to 

be appraised and the plant is scheduled to return to service by the end of July. In addition, on 25 

May 2015, there was an incident involving the boiler of unit 3 of the Albioma Le Gol thermal plant 

on Reunion Island. To avoid disruptions to the power grid, it was decided with EDF that the two 

other units, which were shut down for scheduled maintenance, should be returned to service earlier 

than planned. Urgent repair work was performed and the preventive replacement of the heat 



 

exchanger that is down will be carried out during the shutdown scheduled for end-July 2015. 

Following the unprecedented, isolated incident at the Le Moule plant, the Group has decided to 

reinforce its safety procedures, modify some items of equipment and increase its stock of strategic 

parts. These steps, which will be carried out in 2015, will allow the Group to return to the target 

level of plant availability.  

The other base load power plants delivered good performances over the six-month period. 

In Martinique, the call rate at the Galion peak load plant remained at the high level of 31.8%, a 

significant increase on 2014 (16.3%). This rate follows EDF's maintenance work on its Martinique 

plants, especially one at Pointe des Carrières. 

Power generation totalled 951 GWh, a 5% decline from 2014, reflecting the strike and technical 

incidents.   

 

Coal prices remained relatively stable compared with the first half of 2014. For the Group they rose 

from an average of €77 per tonne in the first half of 2014 to €79 per tonne in the first half of 2015, 

an increase of 3%. Although this movement had a positive impact on the Group’s revenue (up €1.3 

million), it did not directly affect profit margins because electricity sale prices are contractually 

indexed to fuel costs. Conversely, the price of heating oil fell over the first half of 2015 to an 

average of €763 per m3 compared with €874 per m3 in the first half of 2014, which resulted in a 

negative effect of €2.5 million on the Group’s revenue, but again with no direct impact on profit 

margins.  

Concerning carbon emissions, the contracts between all the thermal power plants in the French 

Overseas Departments and EDF provide for the cost of purchasing quotas on the market – apart 

from any transaction commissions and after retrocession of free quotas acquired in connection with 

their cogeneration business – to be passed on to EDF via monthly invoices. In accordance with the 

ministerial decree of 24 January 2014, the Bois-Rouge, Le Gol and Le Moule plants received 

141,361 tonnes of free allowances for the 2015 financial year in light of their cogeneration 

business.  

In the context of the work initiated over the past two years, an agreement was entered into in 

2014 with the French regional environment, planning and housing authority (Direction Régionale de 

l’Environnement, de l’Aménagement et du Logement – DREAL), to classify combustion by-products 

from power plants as inert waste and to establish approved storage activities. A request for 

compensatory adjustments to offset the additional costs of processing, transporting and storing 

such products was negotiated with EDF. This request is now awaiting approval from the energy 

regulation commission (CRE).  

On Reunion Island, new industrial water treatment and control equipment installed in the Bois-

Rouge and Le Gol plants under the regulations regarding the specific treatment of process water 

and rainwater is being brought into service. A request for economic rebalancing will also be 

submitted to EDF with respect to all of the necessary capital investments and additional costs.  

 

The Group put in place the bank finance for the bagasse/biomass-fuelled Galion 2 plant in 

Martinique (capital expenditure of €170 million). An agreement for a long-term (20 year) €120 

million loan was signed in April on very favourable market conditions with BNP Paribas, Auxifip, 

Agence Française de Développement, BPI France and Société Générale. The balance of the 

expenditure will be financed from equity by Albioma (80%) and its partner COFEPP (20%). The 

Group has begun construction of this 40 MW plant, which will be the largest 100% biomass plant in 

the French overseas regions. The plant is scheduled to begin operating in the first half of 2017. 



 

In January 2015, the Group and EDF concluded a 25-year power purchase agreement for the 

combustion turbine project in Saint-Pierre on Reunion Island. This innovative 40 MW facility will be 

the first French peaking power plant to operate essentially with bioethanol obtained by distilling 

sugar cane molasses, which will be produced by the COFEPP group’s Rivière du Mât distillery on 

Reunion Island and by Omnicane in Mauritius. In the longer term, the plant may also use third-

generation biofuels from locally produced microalgae, developed in partnership with the Reunion-

based company Bioalgostral Océan Indien. Fuel oil will be used as a supplement. Based on the call 

rate assumptions adopted by the energy regulation commission (CRE), 80% of the plant’s fuel 

requirements are expected to be covered by bioethanol. The plant is scheduled to be commissioned 

during the second half of 2016. The corresponding investment of approximately €50 million will be 

made by Albioma Saint-Pierre, a joint subsidiary of Albioma (51%) and the Group’s longstanding 

sugar refining partners, COFEPP and Tereos (49%). 

Applications have been made for the necessary permits and authorisations for the Marie-Galante 

project in Guadeloupe, representing an investment of €80 million for an installed capacity of 13 

MW, and discussions are underway with possible partners.  

Albioma Le Gol and EDF signed an amendment to the power purchase agreement with a view to 

bringing unit B of the Le Gol plant into compliance with future environmental standards on gaseous 

emissions arising from the European Industrial Emissions Directive (IED). The €26 million 

investment will be remunerated at the usual rate for Group contracts in the French overseas 

departments. It will be commissioned in September 2016. Albioma is therefore beginning the 

scheduled modernisation programme for its existing thermal installations in the French overseas 

departments. This programme to adapt facilities to the new standards will involve a total 

investment of some €200 million by the end of 2019, which is expected to be remunerated on the 

same terms for the other production units located outside France.  

 

 

The Solar Power business, located mainly in French overseas regions, benefits from very long 

sunshine hours and purchase prices that are higher than those applicable in mainland France. 

Photovoltaic power production was slightly down in the first half of 2015 at 46.1 GWh compared 

with 46.9 GWh in the first half of the 2014. The plants in France and Spain benefited from good 

sun conditions whereas weather conditions in the French Guiana plants were unfavourable in the 

latter months.  

Albioma acquired 14 rooftop photovoltaic power plants from Ciel et Terre and Samfi Invest. The 

new facilities, located on Reunion Island, have a combined power generating capacity of 3 MWp. 

Electricity generated by these installations, which were commissioned in 2010/2011, is sold via 

contracts with a residual term of 16 years. As the new facilities are located close to Albioma's 

existing photovoltaic power plants, they benefit from the proximity and technical expertise of the 

Group's operating teams, generating significant synergies. This acquisition increased the Group's 

photovoltaic installed capacity on Reunion Island to 26.5 MWp, representing 16% of total local 

capacity and making Albioma the region’s foremost photovoltaic power producer.  

Albioma now operates photovoltaic power plants with a total capacity of 75 MWp. 

 

There were no significant changes during the first half of 2015. 



 

 

Administrative procedures have begun for the construction of a new 2 MWp photovoltaic plant with 

storage capabilities in French Guiana. Discussions are ongoing with local authorities.  

 

In France, addressing the sizeable potential market for anaerobic digestion of livestock rearing and 

agribusiness waste is a priority of the draft legislation on the energy transition. However, many 

anaerobic digestion stakeholders, including Albioma, are currently faced with operational and 

economic challenges. 

The Tiper Méthanisation (2 MW) and Cap’ter Méthanisation (0.5 MW) facilities, respectively located 

in Thouars and Saint-Varent in the Deux-Sèvres department, have shown significant improvements 

in their industrial performance. 

The Sain’ter Méthanisation plant (0.5 MW) in Saint-Hermine in Vendée was commissioned on 1 July 

2015. 

Nevertheless, electricity purchase prices are still too low in view of the high operating costs and the 

units in operation are not profitable. 

The development of new projects has been suspended pending the adoption of a more favourable 

pricing structure. 

 

At 30 June 2015, the thermal power of the Mauritian power plants totalled 195 MW (the Mauritian 

plants are equity accounted), stable compared with 2014. 

The plants delivered good performances in the first half, with a high availability rate of 89.6% 

(compared with 91.3% at the end of the first half of 2014) and combined output of 554 GWh 

(compared with 572 GWh at the end of the first half of 2014).  

 

 

Rio Pardo Termoelétrica, the Group’s first bagasse-fuelled cogeneration plant in Brazil, used the 

period between sugar harvests, from January to March 2015, to carry out its annual maintenance 

and invest in new equipment to improve performance. Production resumed in the last few days of 

March 2015, with the sugar harvest starting on 26 March. In 2014, it had started on 22 April. 

The plant exported 36 GWh in the first half of 2015 compared with 29 GWh in the first half of 

2014, an increase of 24%. 

On 27 April 2015, following a competitive bidding process (leilão de fontes alternativas 2015), Rio 

Pardo Termoelétrica secured the sale of 82 GWh per year (or around 50% of its target production) 

on the regulated market for a period of 20 years beginning in 2016 at the price of BRL 212/MWh, 

indexed to inflation. 

 

In April, Albioma announced it had signed the final documentation to acquire 65% of the share 

capital of Codora Energia in Brazil, a company which owns a 48 MW bagasse cogeneration unit in 

the state of Goiás. The finalisation of the acquisition is subject to conditions precedent which 

should be met in the second half of 2015. 



 

The terms of the agreement with the vendor provide for the installation of a new 20 MW turbine 

which will be commissioned in 2017. In this context, on 30 April 2015 and in close cooperation with 

Albioma’s teams in Brazil, Codora Energia secured the sale on the regulated market of 54 GWh per 

year for 20 years from 2020, at the historically high price of BRL 278/MWh, linked to inflation. This 

followed a competitive bidding process (leilão de energia nova A-5).  

The Group has also confirmed the numerous opportunities for the acquisition and construction of 

cogeneration plants in partnership with Brazil's sugar manufacturers, and plans to complete a new 

project every 12 to 18 months.  

 

In 2005, Apax France VI and Altamir acquired (directly and through Financière Hélios) around 

42.5% of Albioma’s capital. 

On 5 June 2015, Apax Partners announced its intention to distribute approximately 30% of 

Albioma’s capital directly and indirectly owned by the Apax France VI fund to its limited partners. 

As a result, the limited partners of Apax France VI became direct shareholders of Albioma. 

Following the distribution, Altamir’s interest was unchanged at around 12% of the capital. 



 

 

 

 

In millions of euros First half 2015 First half 2014 Change 

France – Thermal Biomass 136.8 140.4 -3% 

France and Southern Europe – Solar Power 20.5 20.1 +2% 

Brazil 4.1 5.4 -25% 

Holding company, Anaerobic Digestion and 

other 
2.5 0.8 +199% 

Revenue 164.0 166.7 -2% 

Revenue was down 2% compared with the first half of 2014. The change can be analysed as 

follows: 

 

Stripping out the effect of raw material prices, namely the drop in the average price of fuel oil 

between the first half of 2014 and the first half of 2015, which had a negative impact on revenue 

of €1.2 million, but no direct effect on the profit margin due to electricity sales prices being 

contractually indexed to fuel costs, revenue is in line with that of 2014. This stability was due to 

the combined effects of:  

• the €6.5 million increase in penalties and a negative thermal volume effect for the base load 

power plants of €5.1 million following the strike by some of the staff at the Le Moule site at 

the beginning of the year and the technical incidents at the Le Gol and the Le Moule plants 

leading to unscheduled shutdowns, 

• the decline in revenue from the Rio Pardo plant in Brazil that had benefited from an 

extremely high electricity sales price during the second quarter of 2014 owing to the drought 

and low levels at hydroelectric reservoirs, 



 

almost fully offset by: 

• the indexation of fixed premiums for the plants in French overseas departments, 

• a positive effect of €9.1 million linked to the increase in the call rate of the Galion peaking 

power plant as compared with the first half of 2014, 

• a high level of photovoltaic generation due to good plant availability and the acquisition of an 

additional 3 MWp in capacity on Reunion Island,  

• the consolidation of revenue from the Tiper Méthanisation and Cap’ter Méthanisation 

anaerobic digestion plants, which were commissioned on 30 June 2014.  

 

In millions of euros First half 2015 First half 2014  Change 

France – Thermal Biomass 35.5 42.0 -16% 

France and Southern Europe – Solar Power 16.0 17.3 -7% 

Mauritius  1.2 0.8 +41% 

Brazil  (0.2) 3.0 n/a 

Holding company, Anaerobic Digestion and 

other 
(2.2) 0.9 n/a 

EBITDA 50.2 64.1 -22% 

In the first half of 2014, EBITDA included non-recurring items totalling €4 million. Excluding non-

recurring items, EBITDA came to €60.1 million. 

EBITDA for the first half of 2015 amounted to €50.2 million, a 22% decline on the first half of 

2014. 

 

EBITDA for the Thermal Biomass France business was down 16% compared with the first half of 

2014. This decline is mainly due to the €6.5 million increase in penalties following technical 

incidents at the Le Gol and the Le Moule plants, which led to unscheduled shutdowns, and to the 



 

strike by some staff at the Le Moule plant at the beginning of the year. The excellent performance 

of the peak load plant partly offsets this negative effect. 

After an excellent start in 2014, activity was down in Brazil, mainly because of the fall in revenue 

compared with the first half of 2014 results and the consolidation of results for the first quarter of 

2015. For reference, the first quarter coincides with the period between harvests when 

maintenance is carried out and during which no revenue is recorded since the plant is shut down. 

Only operating charges are recognised during this period. The first quarter of business of the Rio 

Pardo unit, which was acquired on 1 April 2014, was not included in consolidated EBITDA in 2014. 

Excluding non-recurring items, EBITDA for the Solar Power business was also up, mainly due to the 

acquisition of an additional 3 MWp in capacity on Reunion Island. In 2014, EBITDA for the Solar 

Power business included non-recurring income associated with the compensation received under 

the terms of a settlement agreement relating to the supply of solar panels.  

 

The 3% fall in charges for depreciation, amortisation and provisions to €19.6 million was mainly 

due to the reversal of the provisions recognised in 2013 for the disposal of ashes from the Le Gol 

plant, given that Reunion Island has insufficient storage capacity at authorised storage sites. As a 

result of an agreement reached with the French regional environment, planning and housing 

authority (DREAL) at the end of 2014, to classify combustion by-products from power plants as 

inert waste, these ashes were processed in 2015 at a lower cost than had been provided for. 

Net financial expense was up 14% compared with the first half of 2014, mainly due to the interest 

expense on the corporate debt issued at the end of the first half of 2014, as well as the interest 

expense of the Brazilian entities that were consolidated for the full six-month period. In the 

previous financial year, repayment of the Brazilian debt took effect only from the second quarter.  

 

The tax charge came to €7.3 million, compared with a charge of €10.1 million in the first half of 

2014. 

The effective tax rate was 43.2%. Excluding the impact of the tax rate differential of the Brazilian 

activities, the effective tax rate for the first half of 2015 would be 36.2% against 33.8% in the first 

half of 2014. This increase in the effective tax rate stems mainly from the non-recognition of 

deferred tax assets from the Anaerobic Digestion business.  



 

 

In the first half of 2014, net income, Group share totalled €20.7 million, which included non-

recurring income of €3 million. Excluding non-recurring items, net income, Group share came to 

€17.7 million. In 2015, consolidated net income, Group share totalled €9.5 million. It included 

depreciation, amortisation and financial expenses for Rio Pardo Termoelétrica, as well as the cost 

of the corporate debt (Euro PP) over the full six-month period. 

 



 

 

In millions of euros First half 2015 First half 2014 

Cash flow from operations 52.4 64.6 

Change in the working capital requirement (0.7) (8.9) 

Tax paid (6.8) (17.3) 

Cash flow from operating activities 44.9 38.4 

Operating capex  (10.2) (7.7) 

Free cash flow from operating activities 34.7 30.7 

Development capex (19.8) (9.0) 

Other/acquisitions/disposals (10.4) (38.7) 

Net cash flow from investing activities (30.2) (47.7) 

Dividends paid to Albioma shareholders - - 

Borrowings (increases) 5.4 99.1 

Borrowings (repayments) (17.8) (72.8) 

Cost of financial debt (13.0) (10.9) 

Other - - 

Net cash flow from financing activities (25.5) 15.5 

Currency effect on cash and cash equivalents and other changes (0.7) 1.0 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (21.6) (0.5) 

Opening net cash and cash equivalents 103.1 104.3 

Closing net cash and cash equivalents  81.5 103.8 

 

This item amounted to €44.9 million in the first half of 2015 compared with €38.4 million in the 

first half of 2014. This increase mainly reflects the decrease in tax paid. In 2014, tax paid was 

based on net income for the 2013 year, which included non-recurring and retroactive items (€13.1 

million) received by the Group's plants.  

The reduction in tax paid offsets the negative change in cash flow from operations connected with 

the strike at the start of the year, the incidents that occurred at the Le Moule site in Guadeloupe 

and the Le Gol site on Reunion Island and the decline in net income in Brazil. 

The negative change in working capital requirement at end-June 2014 was due to the decline in 

trade payables, the increase in coal stocks and the increase in various receivables.   

 

This item comprises: 

• operating investment expenses: these comprise investment expenses for power plants in 

operation, primarily in connection with the servicing, maintenance, repair, optimisation and 

modernisation work and investment programme for the Thermal Biomass business. These 

expenses totalled €10.2 million compared with €7.7 million in the first half of 2014. This 

increase is linked to the end of the work programme to bring plants into compliance with 

regulations, particularly in terms of fire detection and protection. 



 

• development investment expenses: these totalled €19.8 million, compared with €9 million 

during the first half of 2014, excluding the acquisition of the Rio Pardo plant. They mainly 

reflect the start of work on the Galion 2 project, expenses relating to the combustion turbine 

facility on Reunion Island, the Marie-Galante project, the upgrade of the Rio Pardo plant and 

the end of investments in the Sain’ter Méthanisation Anaerobic Digestion plant;   

• expenses related to the acquisition of 14 photovoltaic plants on Reunion Island: in the first 

half of 2014, these cash flows included the cost of acquiring shares in the company Rio Pardo 

Termoelétrica in Brazil.  

 

Financing activities generated negative cash flow of €25.5 million compared with positive cash flow 

of €15.5 million in the first half of 2014.  

€5 million of new borrowings were issued in the first half, notably in connection with the acquisition 

of photovoltaic plants on Reunion Island. In the first half of 2014, this item included the refinancing 

of the holding company via an €80 million bond issue (Euro PP) and the new borrowings related to 

the acquisition of the Rio Pardo Termoelétrica plant. 

At the same time, repayments of borrowings amounted to €17.8 million. 

 

At 30 June 2015, total equity stood at €385.3 million compared with €395.5 million at 31 

December 2014. This decrease reflects the distribution of the share of 2014 net income attributable 

to shareholders. 

Gross borrowings stood at €532 million, slightly down compared with 31 December 2014 (€539 

million). They consisted of project debt of €450 million and corporate debt of €80 million (and €2 

million in accrued interest not yet due). Most of the project debt is without recourse to 

shareholders with the exception of the Brazilian debt. 

Consolidated net borrowings came to €445 million after taking into account net cash and cash 

equivalents of €82 million and security deposits (€6 million of deposits at 30 June 2015). They 

increased from €431 million at 31 December 2014. 

At 30 June 2015, Albioma had consolidated cash and cash equivalents of €87 million (including €6 

million of security deposits), and still had substantial resources for further development.  

 

None. 

 

 

None. 



 

 

 

The Group confirms its objective of sustained expansion. Over the 2013-2023 period, its 

investment programme, the budget for which totals around €1 billion, will focus mainly on new 

renewable energy production projects in France, Mauritius and Brazil. 

Beyond Brazil, opportunities for development in new countries are also being examined.  

 

In view of the technical incidents that occurred in the first half and the measures implemented, the 

Group has lowered its 2015 EBITDA and net income, Group share targets by 10%. 



 

 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS AUDIT  

63 RUE DE VILLIERS  

92208 NEUILLY-SUR-SEINE CEDEX 

FRANCE 

MAZARS 

TOUR EXALTIS - 61 RUE HENRI REGNAULT 

92400 COURBEVOIE 

FRANCE 

To the Shareholders, 

In compliance with the assignment entrusted to us by your annual General Meeting and in 

accordance with the requirements of Article L. 451-1-2 III of the French monetary and financial 

code (Code monétaire et financier), we hereby report to you on: 

• the limited review of the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

of Albioma, for the period from 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015; 

• the verification of the information contained in the interim management report. 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were prepared under the responsibility 

of the Board of Directors. Our role is to express a conclusion on these financial statements based 

on our review. 

 

We conducted our review in accordance with professional standards applicable in France. A review 

of interim financial information primarily involves discussions with persons responsible for financial 

and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 

substantially less extensive than an audit conducted in accordance with professional standards 

applicable in France and consequently can only provide moderate assurance that the financial 

statements, taken as a whole, do not contain any material misstatements. This level of assurance 

is less than that obtained from a full audit.  

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been prepared, in all 

material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 – “Interim Financial Reporting”, as adopted by the 

European Union.  

 

We have also verified the information provided in the interim management report on the 

condensed interim consolidated financial statements subject to our review. We have no matters to 

report as to its fair presentation and consistency with the condensed interim consolidated financial 

statements.  

NEUILLY-SUR-SEINE AND COURBEVOIE, 28 JULY 2015 

THE STATUTORY AUDITORS, 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS AUDIT 

JEAN-CHRISTOPHE GEORGHIOU 

MAZARS 

MANUELA BAUDOIN-REVERT 



 

 

 

In thousands of euros Note 

First half 

2015 

First half 

2014 

Revenue 5 163,953 166,724 

Purchases (including changes in inventories) 

 

(58,850) (55,675) 

Logistics costs 

 

(6,730) (4,840) 

Staff costs 6 (18,038) (18,623) 

Other operating expenses 7 (31,475) (29,441) 

Amortisation of electricity and steam supply agreements 

 

(2,374) (2,270) 

Charges to depreciation and amortisation 

 

(18,041) (18,016) 

Share of net income of associates and joint ventures 15 1,298 895 

Current operating income   29,743 38,754 

Other operating income and expenses  837 5,038 

Operating income   30,579 43,792 

Cost of financial debt 9 (13,038) (10,858) 

Other financial income 10 798 405 

Other financial expenses 10 (261) (491) 

Profit before tax   18,079 32,848 

Tax charge 11 (7,252) (10,105) 

Net income from continuing operations   10,827 22,743 

Net income from activities held for sale  -  - 

Net income   10,827 22,743 

Net income attributable to:  , , 

• the shareholders of Albioma 20 9,490 20,713 

• non-controlling interests 20 1,337 2,030 

Basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (in euros) 20 0.321 0.712 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in euros) 20 0.321 0.712 

The notes form an integral part of the condensed financial statements. 



 

 

The statement of comprehensive income presents the net income for the period together with 

income and expenses for the period that are recognised directly in equity in accordance with IFRS. 

In thousands of euros First half 2015 First half 2014 

Net income 10,827 22,743 

Actuarial gains and losses on employee benefits  (118) (901) 

Deferred tax on actuarial gains and losses 20 300 

Items not available for recycling through profit or loss (98) (601) 

Translation differences (2,790) 985 

Cash flow hedges (interest rate swaps) 7,366 (11,125) 

Deferred tax relating to cash flow hedges (2,505) 3,828 

Items available for recycling through profit or loss 2,071 (6,312) 

Comprehensive income 12,800 15,830 

Attributable to: 

  • the shareholders of Albioma 11,090 14,066 

• non-controlling interests 1,710 1,764 

Besides the change in net income for the first half of 2015, the change in comprehensive income 

stems mainly from: 

• the impact of the increase in interest rates on the measurement at fair value of cash flow 

hedging instruments (interest rate swaps) 

• the effect of the change in the exchange rate between the Brazilian real and the euro. 



 

 

 

In thousands of euros Note 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

   Goodwill 12 10,594 10,594 

Intangible assets 13 91,411 88,789 

Property, plant and equipment 14 809,557 792,015 

Non-current financial assets 16 6,988 5,966 

Investments in associates and joint ventures 15 24,228 25,900 

Deferred tax assets 

 

9,510 11,077 

Total non-current assets   952,288 934,341 

   Inventories and work in progress 18 51,457 47,318 

Trade receivables 17 40,187 41,579 

Other current operating assets 19 25,720 24,436 

Cash and cash equivalents 16 81,541 103,137 

Total current assets   198,905 216,470 

Total assets   1,151,193 1,150,811 

The notes form an integral part of the condensed financial statements. 



 

 

In thousands of euros Note 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

   Share capital 20 1,145 1,145 

Additional paid-in capital 

 

29,669 29,607 

Reserves 

 

305,745 282,412 

Translation reserves 

 

(11,097) (8,306) 

Net income for the period 

 

9,490 38,048 

Total shareholders’ equity, Group share   334,952 342,906 

Non-controlling interests 

 

50,370 52,585 

Total shareholders’ equity   385,322 395,491 

   Employee benefits 

 

21,555 19,952 

Provisions for liabilities 22 2,437 5,773 

Deferred tax liabilities 

 

60,093 57,006 

Non-current financial debt 21 475,478 485,469 

Non-current derivatives 23 39,059 46,410 

Total non-current liabilities   598,622 614,610 

   Trade payables 24 43,101 43,825 

Tax and social security liabilities 26 22,590 23,975 

Current financial debt 21 56,824 54,010 

Other current operating liabilities 25 44,734 18,900 

Total current liabilities   167,249 140,710 

Total equity and liabilities   1,151,193 1,150,811 

The notes form an integral part of the condensed financial statements. 



 

 

In thousands of euros 

Share 

capital 

Additional 

paid-in 

capital 

Reserves and 

retained 

earnings 

Cash flow 

hedges 

Translation 

differences 

Shareholders’ 

equity, Group 

share 

Non-

controlling 

interests 

Total 

shareholders’ 

equity 

Shareholders' equity at 31 December 2013 1,123 23,191 329,538 (16,811) (8,013) 329,028 64,611 393,638 

Dividends paid - - (17,527) - - (17,527) (4,898) (22,425) 

Stock options and performance shares - - 196 - - 196 - 196 

Transactions between shareholders and other 

movements - - (158) - - (230) (134) (364) 

Treasury shares - - 7 - - 7 - 7 

Total transactions with shareholders - - (17,482) - - (17,482) (5,032) (22,514) 

Change in translation differences - - - - 985 985 - 985 

Change in actuarial gains and losses - - (539) - - (539) (62) (601) 

Change in fair value of hedging derivatives - - - (7,093) - (7,093) (204) (7,297) 

Items recognised directly in equity - - (539) (7,093) 985 (6,647) (266) (6,913) 

Net income for the period - - 20,713 - - 20,713 2,030 22,743 

Total comprehensive income for the period - - 20,174 (7,093) 985 14,066 1,764 15,830 

Shareholders' equity at 30 June 2014 1,123 23,191 332,230 (23,904) (7,028) 325,612 61,342 386,954 

         

Shareholders' equity at 31 December 2014 1,145 29,607 348,614 (28,154) (8,306) 342,906 52,585 395,491 

Dividends paid - - (18,955) - - (18,955) (3,838) (22,793) 

Stock options/performance shares - - 259 - - 259 - 259 

Treasury shares - - (307) - - (307) - (307) 

Other changes - 62 (103) - - (41) (87) (128) 

Total transactions with shareholders - 62 (19,106) - - (19,044) (3,925) (22,968) 

Change in translation differences - - - - (2,791) (2,791) 1 (2,790) 

Change in actuarial gains and losses - - (98) - - (98) - (98) 

Change in fair value of hedging derivatives - - - 4,489 - 4,489 372 4,861 

Items recognised directly in equity - - (98) 4,489 (2,791) 1,600 373 1,973 

Net income for the period - - 9,490 - - 9,490 1,337 10,827 

Total comprehensive income for the period - - 9,392 4,489 (2,791) 11,090 1,710 12,800 

Shareholders' equity at 30 June 2015 1,145 29,669 338,900 (23,665) (11,097) 334,952 50,370 385,322 



 

 

In thousands of euros 

First half 

2015 

First half 

2014 

  Net income from continuing operations 9,490 20,713 

Non-controlling interests 1,337 2,030 

  Charges to depreciation, amortisation and provisions 19,682 20,640 

Change in deferred tax 726 (695) 

Share of net income of associates and joint ventures net of dividends 

received 1,269 297 

Gains and losses on disposals 41 (278) 

Share-based payment 259 196 

Cost of financial debt 13,038 10,858 

Current tax charge for the period 6,526 10,800 

Cash flow from operating activities 52,368 64,561 

Impact of change in working capital requirement (694) (8,894) 

Tax paid (6,758) (17,290) 

Net cash flow from operating activities 44,916 38,377 

  Acquisitions of non-current assets (29,970) (16,590) 

Increase in long-term investments (828) (82) 

Proceeds from disposals of non-current assets 21 - 

Proceeds from disposals and reductions in financial assets - 48 

Acquisitions/disposals of subsidiaries less any cash acquired/sold (9,573) (38,781) 

Net cash from/(used by) investing activities (40,350) (55,405) 

  Change in treasury shares (307) 

 Borrowings and financial debt issued or subscribed 5,360 99,118 

Cost of financial debt (13,038) (10,858) 

Borrowings and financial debt repaid (17,798) (72,790) 

Other 313 - 

Net cash from/(used by) financing activities (25,470) 15,470 

Impact of currency movements on cash and other changes (692) 1,044 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents including activities held for 

sale (21,596) (514) 

Opening net cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations 103,137 104,349 

Closing net cash and cash equivalents  81,541 103,835 

Change in cash and cash equivalents (21,596) (514) 

Cash  34,456 33,092 

Cash equivalents 47,085 70,843 

Total cash and cash equivalents 81,541 103,935 

Bank overdrafts - (100) 

Net cash and cash equivalents 81,541 103,835 



 

 

Drawing on its unique expertise developed in the area of bagasse (a by-product of sugar cane), 

Albioma produces electric energy from all forms of biomass by means of cogeneration.  

In addition, Albioma develops and operates photovoltaic and anaerobic digestion projects. 

Albioma is registered in the Nanterre trade and companies register under number 775 667 538. Its 

registered office is located at Tour Opus 12, 77 esplanade du Général de Gaulle, 92081 Paris La 

Défense, France. 

Albioma’s consolidated half-year financial statements (condensed) are presented in thousands of 

euros and were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 July 2015.  

 

 

 

At 30 June 2015, installed thermal power capacity in French overseas regions was unchanged 

compared with 2014 at 372 MW. 

At 82.9%, the availability rate was down compared with the first half of 2014 (87.6%), mainly as a 

result of strike action by some of the staff at the Le Moule production site in Guadeloupe and two 

operating incidents involving the Albioma Le Moule (ALM) and Albioma Le Gol (ALG) plants during 

the first half of the year.  

On 21 January 2015, some Thermal Biomass division employees working at the Le Moule site in 

Guadeloupe went on strike. The strike was called by the energy branch of the Guadeloupe Trade 

Union Confederation (Fédération de l’Énergie de la Confédération Générale du Travail de la 

Guadeloupe, FE-CGTG). Informed negotiations were overseen by the Guadeloupe Directorate for 

Enterprise, Competition, Consumption, Labour and Employment (Direction des Entreprises, de la 

Concurrence, de la Consommation, du Travail et de l’Emploi, DIECCTE). These negotiations enabled 

the two sides to reach common ground, resulting in jointly signed position statements and 

agreements, which were confirmed by the signing of a memorandum of undertaking with FE-CGTG 

to end the conflict. Staff returned to work on 5 March; non-striking employees had been operating 

both plants since 14 February 2015. 

A major operating incident occurred at unit 1 of the Albioma Le Moule thermal plant in Guadeloupe 

at the end of April. The malfunctioning of safety equipment during a scheduled maintenance 

shutdown led to an overspeed event on the turbine generator. The damaged equipment needs to 

be appraised and the plant is scheduled to restart by the end of July. In addition, on 25 May 2015, 

there was an incident involving the boiler of unit 3 of the Albioma Le Gol thermal plant on Reunion 

Island. To avoid disruptions to the power grid, it was decided with EDF that the two other units, 

which were shut down for scheduled maintenance, should be returned to service earlier than 

planned. Urgent repair work was performed and the preventive replacement of the heat exchanger 

that is down will be carried out during the shutdown scheduled for end-July 2015. 

 

Coal prices remained relatively stable compared with the first half of 2014. For the Group they rose 

from an average of €77 per tonne in the first half of 2014 to €79 per tonne in the first half of 2015, 

an increase of 3%. Although this movement had a positive impact on the Group’s revenue (up €1.3 

million), it did not directly affect profit margins because electricity sale prices are contractually 

indexed to fuel costs. Conversely, the price of heating oil fell over the first half of 2015 to an 



 

average of €763 per m3 compared with €874 per m3 in the first half of 2014, which resulted in a 

negative effect of €2.5 million on the Group’s revenue, but again with no direct impact on profit 

margins.  

 

The Group put in place the bank finance for the bagasse/biomass-fuelled Galion 2 plant in 

Martinique (capital expenditure of €170 million). An agreement for a long-term (20 year) €120 

million loan was signed in April on very favourable market conditions with BNP Paribas, Auxifip, 

Agence Française de Développement, BPI France and Société Générale. The balance of the 

expenditure will be financed from equity by Albioma (80%) and its partner COFEPP (20%). The 

Group has begun construction of this 40 MW plant, which will be the largest 100% biomass plant in 

the French overseas regions. The plant is scheduled to begin operating in the first half of 2017. 

In January 2015, the Group and EDF concluded a 25-year power purchase agreement for the 

combustion turbine project in Saint-Pierre on Reunion Island. 

 

 

The Solar Power business, located mainly in French overseas regions, benefits from very long 

sunshine hours and purchase prices that are higher than those applicable in mainland France. 

Photovoltaic power production was slightly down in the first half of 2015 at 46.0 GWh compared 

with 46.9 GWh in the first half of the 2014. The plants in France and Spain benefited from good 

sun conditions whereas weather conditions in the French Guiana plants were unfavourable in the 

latter months.  

Albioma acquired 14 rooftop photovoltaic power plants from Ciel et Terre and Samfi Invest. The 

new facilities, located on Reunion Island, have a combined power generating capacity of 3 MWp. 

Electricity generated by these installations, which were commissioned in 2010/2011, is sold via 

contracts with a residual term of 16 years. As the new facilities are located close to Albioma's 

existing photovoltaic power plants, they benefit from the proximity and technical expertise of the 

Group's operating teams, generating significant synergies. This acquisition increased the Group's 

photovoltaic installed capacity on Reunion Island to 26.5 MWp, representing 16% of total local 

capacity and making Albioma the region’s foremost photovoltaic power producer.  

Albioma now operates photovoltaic power plants with a total capacity of 75 MWp. 

 

There were no significant changes during the first half of 2015. 

 

Administrative procedures have begun for the construction of a new 2 MWp photovoltaic plant with 

storage capabilities in French Guiana. Discussions are ongoing with local authorities.  

 

In France, addressing the sizeable potential market for anaerobic digestion of livestock rearing and 

agribusiness waste is a priority of the draft legislation on the energy transition. However, many 

anaerobic digestion stakeholders, including Albioma, are currently faced with operational and 

economic challenges. 



 

The Tiper Méthanisation (2 MW) and Cap’ter Méthanisation (0.5 MW) facilities, respectively located 

in Thouars and Saint-Varent in the Deux-Sèvres department, have shown significant improvements 

in their industrial performance. 

The Sain’ter Méthanisation plant (0.5 MW) in Saint-Hermine in Vendée has been commissioned. 

Nevertheless, electricity purchase prices are still too low in view of the high operating costs and the 

units in operation are not profitable.  

The development of new projects has been suspended pending the adoption of a more favourable 

pricing structure. 

 

At 30 June 2015, the thermal power of the Mauritian power plants totalled 195 MW (the Mauritian 

plants are equity accounted), and is stable compared with 2014. 

The plants delivered good performances at the end of the first half, with a high availability rate of 

89.6% (compared with 91.3% at the end of the first half of 2014) and a combined output of 554 

GWh (compared with 572 GWh at the end of the first half of 2014).  

 

 

Rio Pardo Termoelétrica, the Group’s first bagasse-fuelled cogeneration plant in Brazil, used the 

period between sugar harvests, from January to March 2015, to carry out its annual maintenance 

and invest in new equipment to improve performance. Production resumed in the last few days of 

March 2015, with the sugar harvest starting on 26 March. In 2014, it had started on 22 April. 

The plant exported 36 GWh in the first half of 2015 compared with 29 GWh in the first half of 

2014, an increase of 24%. 

On 27 April 2015, following a competitive bidding process (leilão de fontes alternativas 2015), Rio 

Pardo Termoelétrica secured the sale of 82 GWh per year (or around 50% of its target production) 

on the regulated market for a period of 20 years beginning in 2016 at the price of BRL 212/MWh, 

indexed to inflation. 

 

In April, Albioma announced it had signed the final documentation to acquire 65% of the share 

capital of Codora Energia in Brazil, a company which owns a 48 MW bagasse cogeneration unit in 

the state of Goiás. The finalisation of the acquisition is subject to conditions precedent which 

should be met in the second half of 2015. 

The terms of the agreement with the vendor provide for the installation of a new 20 MW turbine 

which will be commissioned in 2017. In this context, on 30 April 2015 and in close cooperation with 

Albioma’s teams in Brazil, Codora Energia secured the sale on the regulated market of 54 GWh per 

year for 20 years from 2020 at the historically high price of BRL 278/MWh, linked to inflation. This 

followed a competitive bidding process (leilão de energia nova A-5).  

 



 

In 2005, Apax France VI and Altamir acquired (directly and through Financière Hélios) around 

42.5% of Albioma’s capital. 

On 5 June 2015, Apax Partners (management company of Apax France VI fund and investment 

advisor to Altamir) announced its intention to distribute over 95% of Apax France VI’s direct and 

indirect holdings to its limited partners. As a result, the limited partners of Apax France VI are now 

direct shareholders of Albioma. 

Following the distribution, Altamir’s interest was unchanged at around 12% of the capital. 

 

  

The consolidated financial statements (condensed) for the six months ended 30 June 2015 have 

been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim financial reporting”, which does not require all 

explanatory notes to be published. As these are condensed financial statements, they do not 

include all the information required by IFRS and must therefore be read in conjunction with the 

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance 

with IFRS.  

  

The consolidated half-year financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 

framework of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and interpretations as adopted by 

the European Union on 30 June 2015, which are available on the following website: 

http://ec.europa.eu/internal_market/accounting/ias/index_fr.htm 

The accounting principles used for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements 

(condensed) for the six months ended 30 June 2015 are identical to those used for the preparation 

of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and set out in the 

consolidated financial statements published for that period. There have been no changes to the 

accounting policies used for the consolidated financial statements (condensed) for the six months 

ended 30 June 2015 other than those described below.  

The following new standards and amendments are subject to mandatory application with effect 

from financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2015: 

• IFRIC 21 “Levies Charged by Public Authorities”; 

• Amendments to IFRS 3 “Business Combinations: Scope exclusions for joint ventures”; 

• Amendment to IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement”. 

IFRIC 21 “Levies Charged by Public Authorities” identifies the obligating event for the recognition of 

levies. According to this interpretation, the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay a 

levy is the activity that triggers the payment of the levy, as identified by the legislation.  

 

Thus: 

• if the liability to pay the levy arises from an activity performed progressively over time, the 

liability is recognised progressively over the same period in profit or loss; 

• if a levy is only payable once a particular threshold has been crossed (e.g. a minimum 

income amount), the liability and the corresponding expense should only be recognised once 

that threshold has been reached. Conversely, if a liability is payable from the first day of the 

http://ec.europa.eu/internal_market/accounting/ias/index_fr.htm


 

reporting period, the liability and the corresponding expense should be recognised 

immediately.  

The only significant levies affected by the implementation of this interpretation are the land tax 

and the corporate social solidarity contribution (C3S), primarily in the Thermal Biomass segment. 

Under the contracts for the sale of electricity in the Thermal Biomass segment, these charges are 

invoiced directly or passed on through fixed premiums. It is evident from the above that the 

implementation of IFRIC 21 would have no material impact on the results of the condensed 

consolidated half-year financial statements. Consequently, the Group has not applied this 

interpretation in these financial statements.  

The other texts do not apply to the Group or have no material impact on the Group’s consolidated 

financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2015.  

In addition, Albioma did not apply in advance any standard, amendment or interpretation adopted 

by the European Union but which was not mandatory until after 1 January 2015. 

 

The specific valuation principles applied to the interim financial statements are as follows: 

• tax on earnings: the tax charge is calculated on the basis of income before tax broken down 

by tax jurisdiction, to which is applied the estimated tax rates for the full financial year; 

• employee benefits: the net cost in relation to these benefits is recognised pro rata to the 

projected full-year charge derived from actuarial valuations compiled at the end of the 

previous financial year. The valuation of net commitments is adjusted in the event of a 

material change in market conditions compared with the end of the previous financial year, 

including reductions, liquidations and other non-recurring material events. 

 

Estimates made by management in relation to the preparation of the half-year consolidated 

financial statements (condensed) are identical to those described in the consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2014. In the Group’s opinion, there are no material 

changes in the description of the fair value levels as presented in Note 31 of the consolidated 

financial statements published in the 2014 Registration Document. 



 

 

The movement in the BRL/EUR exchange rate over the reported periods was as follows: 

Period Closing rate Average rate 

30 June 2014 3.0000 3.1500 

31 December 2014 3.2202 3.0801 

30 June 2015 3.4699 3.3076 

 

On 10 April 2015, Albioma acquired 14 rooftop photovoltaic power plants from Ciel et Terre and 

Samfi Invest. These facilities, located on Reunion Island, have a combined power generating 

capacity of 3 MWp. 

Albioma took control of the plants by acquiring 100% of the equity and voting rights comprising 

the share capital of the Ciel et Terre and Samfi Invest entities. The fair values of the assets and 

liabilities acquired and the consideration paid are presented below:  

In thousands of euros   

Contracts for the sale of electricity 4,473 

Non-current assets 12,458 

Current assets 916 

Cash and cash equivalents 148 

Financial debt (5,896) 

Deferred tax liabilities (1,491) 

Provisions (226) 

Other current liabilities (661) 

Net assets acquired 9,721 

Fair value of consideration given  (9,721) 

Residual goodwill - 

The price was paid in full on the acquisition date. It includes the repayment of former shareholders’ 

loans. Borrowings for the financing of operating facilities were taken over by the Group. This 

acquisition is not subject to a possible price adjustment.  

Goodwill was provisionally allocated to the contracts for the sale of electricity on 30 June 2015. The 

Group has 12 months from the acquisition date to provide a final measurement of the fair value of 

the acquired assets and liabilities.  

 

Segment information is presented based on the internal organisation and reporting structures used 

by Group management, which reflect the various levels of risks and profitability to which the Group 

is exposed.  



 

Inter-segment transactions are realised on an arm’s length basis. 

 

France - 

Thermal 

Biomass  

France 

and 

Southern 

Europe – 

Solar 

Power Brazil  Mauritius 

Holding 

company, 

Anaerobic 

Digestion and 

other Eliminations Total 

  

Revenue 

from 

ordinary 

activities 136,821 20,528 4,089 - 2,515 - 163,953 

Inter-

segment - - - - 4,921 (4,921) - 

Income 

from 

ordinary 

activities 136,821 20,528 4,089 - 7,436 (4,921) 163,953 

EBITDA1 35,470 15,998 (242) 1,179 (2,249) - 50,156 

Operating 

income 23,650 8,656 (1,388) 1,179 (1,518) - 30,579 

Financial 

expenses 

and income - - - - - - (12,500) 

Tax charge - - - - - - (7,252) 

Net 

income for 

the period - - - - - - 10,827 

Investments 

in property, 

plant and 

equipment 

and 

intangible 

assets 22,873 432 2,460 - 2,389 - 28,154 

Charges to 

depreciation 

and 

amortisation (12,673) (7,336) (1,146) - (617) - (21,772) 

Notes 

1. EBITDA: earnings (including share of net income of associates and joint ventures) before interest, tax, depreciation and 

amortisation (net of reversals). 



 

 

France - 

Thermal 

Biomass  

France 

and 

Southern 

Europe – 

Solar 

Power Brazil  Mauritius 

Holding 

company, 

Anaerobic 

Digestion and 

other Eliminations Total 

 

Revenue 

from 

ordinary 

activities 140,387 20,052 5,443 - 842 - 166,724 

Inter-

segment - - - - 5,051 (5,051) - 

Income 

from 

ordinary 

activities 140,387 20,052 5,443 - 5,893 (5,051) 166,724 

EBITDA1 42,046 17,277 3,002 839 917 - 64,081 

Operating 

income 30,118 10,386 1,902 839 547 - 43,792 

Financial 

expenses 

and income - - - - - - (10,944) 

Tax charge - - - - - - (10,105) 

Net 

income for 

the period - - - - - - 22,743 

 

Investments 

in property, 

plant and 

equipment 

and 

intangible 

assets 8,145 3,219 136 - 4,329 - 15,829 

Charges to 

depreciation 

and 

amortisation (11,903) (6,888) (519) - (243) - (19,553) 

Notes 

1. EBITDA: earnings (including share of net income of associates and joint ventures) before interest, tax, depreciation and 

amortisation (net of reversals).  

 

The breakdown of consolidated revenue from ordinary activities is as follows: 

In thousands of euros First half 2015 First half 2014 

Sales of electricity and steam 162,930 165,889 

Services 1,023 835 

Revenue from ordinary activities 163,953 166,724 



 

 

The change in staff costs stems mainly from the non-recurring social security contributions 

recognised in the first half of 2014 following the conditional allotment of bonus shares for €0.9 

million and the contribution of the Brazilian activities over the full six-month period.  

 

 

The change in logistics expenses is mainly due to the higher cost of transporting ash from the 

Thermal Biomass entities in line with the increase in the volume transported.  

 

Other operating expenses include all costs other than purchases, logistics costs and staff costs. 

They also include income and expenses relating to carbon emissions quotas. 

The change in other operating expenses in the first half of 2015 compared with the first half of 

2014 stems mainly from the contribution of the Brazilian activities over the full six-month period.  

 

Other operating income for the period ended 30 June 2015 includes a reversal of a provision for a 

liabilities guarantee that is no longer relevant. 

In the first half of 2014, other income mostly comprised compensation received from suppliers in 

connection with the settlement of a dispute. 

 

Cost of financial debt comprises the following items: 

In thousands of euros First half 2015 First half 2014 

Financial expenses on financial debt (9,577) (6,651) 

Financial expenses on leases (3,461) (4,207) 

Cost of financial debt (13,038) (10,858) 

The net change in financial expenses relates primarily to the interest expense on the corporate 

debt issued on 6 June 2014, as well as the interest expense of the Brazilian entities over the full 

six-month period, compared with three months in 2014. 

The amount of interest expense recognised in respect of swaps came to €4 million in the first half 

of 2015 compared with €3.9 million in the first half of 2014.   

 

Other financial income essentially comprises income from cash investments and income from 

deposits. Other financial expenses mainly comprise the charge relating to the discounting of 

employee benefits in the amount of €0.2 million for the reported periods.  



 

 

The corporation tax charge is as follows:  

In thousands of euros First half 2015 First half 2014 

Current tax charge (5,565) (8,563) 

Tax on dividend payments  (961) (847) 

Deferred tax (726) (695) 

Total corporation tax (7,252) (10,105) 

The effective tax rate is calculated as follows: 

In thousands of euros   First half 2015 First half 2014 

Operating income 

 

30,579 43,792 

Share of net income of associates 

 

(1,298) (895) 

Cost of financial debt 

 

(13,038) (10,858) 

Other financial income and expenses 

 

537 (86) 

Income before tax and share of net income of associates (A) 16,781 31,953 

Tax charge (B) (7,252) (10,105) 

Effective tax rate (B) / (A)   43.22% 31.62% 

A reconciliation between the actual tax charge and the theoretical tax charge, excluding any 

additional contribution, is shown below:  

 First half 2015 First half 2014 

 

Base (in 

thousands 

of euros) Rate 

Tax (in 

thousands 

of euros) 

Base (in 

thousands 

of euros) Rate 

Tax (in 

thousands 

of euros) 

Theoretical tax charge 16,781 -33.33% (5,593) 31,953 -33.33% (10,650) 

Share of fees and 

expenses on dividends - -1.4% (236) - -0.8% (241) 

Non-taxable income - 3.1% 527 - 2.5% 796 

Tax allowance - 2.1% 360 - 0.8% 263 

Tax on dividends paid - -5.7% (961) - -2.7% (847) 

Non-deductible interest - -1.4% (236) - -1.1% (350) 

Unrecognised deferred tax 

assets - -3.8% (634) - - - 

Impact of differences in 

tax rates and other 

permanent differences - -2.9% (479) - 2.9% 924 

Tax charge recognised 16,781 -43.22% (7,252) 31,953 -31.62% (10,105) 

The effects of differences in tax rates essentially relate to the gap between the common law tax 

rate applicable to Albioma of 33⅓% and the tax rate applicable in Brazil as well as the additional 

contribution applicable to certain French entities included in the consolidation scope. 

Stripping out the impact of the differential in tax rates for the Brazilian activities, the effective tax 

rate for the first half of 2015 would be 36.2% against 33.8% in the first half of 2014. This increase 



 

in the effective tax rate stems mainly from the non-recognition of deferred tax assets from the 

Anaerobic Digestion business.  

 

The Group did not identify any indication of impairment of goodwill at 30 June 2015. Net goodwill 

totalled €10.6 million, similar to the amount recorded for the year ended 31 December 2014.  

 

In thousands of euros 

Agreements for the 

supply of electricity 

and steam 

Other intangible 

assets 

Total intangible 

assets 

At 31 December 2014 87,910 879 88,789 

Acquisitions - 346 346 

Charges to amortisation (2,374) (404) (2,778) 

Effect of business combinations 4,473 584 5,057 

Foreign currency translation effect - (3) (3) 

Reclassifications (55) 55 - 

At 30 June 2015 89,954 1,457 91,411 

The change in intangible assets relates mainly to the recognition of agreements for the sale of 

electricity from 14 rooftop photovoltaic power plants on Reunion Island following the acquisition of 

control of the plants from the companies Ciel et Terre, Soleil Levant and Samfi Investment, and the 

amortisation of agreements for the sale of electricity.   

 

In thousands of euros 

Installations in 

service Work-in-progress Total 

At 31 December 2014 760,814 31,201 792,015 

Acquisitions 5,257 22,552 27,808 

Charges to depreciation (19,074) - (19,074) 

Impact of business combinations 11,874 - 11,874 

Reclassifications - 52 52 

Foreign currency translation effect (3,035) (83) (3,118) 

At 30 June 2015 755,836 53,670 809,557 

Increases in property, plant and equipment in the first half relate mainly to expenditure for 

improvements to thermal power plants and for the development of projects following the start of 

construction of the Galion 2 plant.  

“Impact of business combinations” includes the impact of the first-time consolidation of acquired 

photovoltaic plants. 



 

 

The change in investments in associates and joint ventures is as follows: 

In thousands of euros 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

Amount at the start of the period 25,900 27,045 

Dividends paid (2,567) (2,629) 

Share of net income of associates 1,298 2,805 

Impact of changes in consolidation scope and other (58) (1,662) 

Translation differences on the Mauritian investments (344) 341 

Amount at the end of the period 24,228 25,900 

 

 

The term deposit generates interest that is capitalised. 

In thousands of euros Notes 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

Term deposits 

 

5,472 5,598 

Non-consolidated investments 

 

256 248 

Loans due in more than one year 

 

1,156 32 

Financial instruments 23 103 88 

Total   6,988 5,966 

 

Gross cash comprises the following: 

In thousands of euros 30/06/2015 30/12/2014 

Investment securities 47,085 75,869 

Cash and cash equivalents 34,456 27,268 

Total 81,541 103,137 

Cash equivalents consist of term deposits and immediately available money market mutual funds 

(SICAV), for which changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss.  

 

At 30 June 2015, trade receivables stood at €40.2 million compared with €41.6 million at 

31 December 2014. 



 

 

The breakdown of inventories is as follows: 

In thousands of euros 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

  

 Raw materials/fuels 18,824 14,576 

Non-strategic spare parts 32,458 34,109 

Other inventories in progress 432 225 

Total inventories – gross amount 51,714 48,910 

  Non-strategic spare parts (257) (1,592) 

Total impairment of inventories (257) (1,592) 

  Raw materials/fuels 18,824 14,576 

Non-strategic spare parts 32,201 32,517 

Other inventories in progress 432 225 

Total inventories – net amount 51,457 47,318 

The increase in inventories is due to a greater volume of coal stocks following deliveries in the first 

half of 2015. 

The change in non-strategic spare parts is due to the use of photovoltaic panel stocks in a project 

under development. 

 

Other current assets comprise the following: 

In thousands of euros 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

Tax and social security receivables 10,010 13,776 

Current tax receivables 3,426 3,522 

Prepayments 4,788 1,859 

Other debtors 7,496 5,279 

Total 25,720 24,436 

 

 

No options were exercised during the first half of 2015. Albioma holds 71,200 treasury shares as 

part of the liquidity contract. 

 

The amount charged to net income for existing plans at 30 June 2015 was €259,000 compared 

with €196,000 for the first half of 2014.   



 

 

At 30 June 2015, the share capital consisted of 29,734,932 fully paid-up shares with a nominal 

value of €0.0385 per share. 

Shares whose acquisition is conditional have not been included in the calculation of diluted 

earnings per share for the first half of 2014 or 2015, as the vesting conditions for these shares 

were not fulfilled at the end of the periods under consideration.  

 

30/06/2015 30/06/2014 

Weighted average number of shares 29,607,618 29,109,045 

Dilution 

  Diluted weighted average number of shares 29,607,618 29,109,045 

  Net income, Group share 9,490 20,713 

Basic earnings per share 0.321 0.712 

Diluted earnings per share 0.321 0.712 

 

On 28 May 2015, Albioma's Combined General Meeting of Shareholders decided to offer each 

shareholder the option to receive half the dividend paid (total dividend set at €0.64 per share) in 

either cash or new shares in accordance with the conditions described below.  

Each shareholder could therefore choose between: 

• payment of 50% of the dividend (i.e. €0.32 per share) in new shares, the remaining 50% 

(i.e. €0.32 per share) being paid in cash; or 

• payment of the full dividend in cash (i.e. €0.64 per share).  

The issuance price of the new shares delivered as payment under this scheme was set at €16.48. 

The subscription period closed on 22 June 2015.  

The option for payment of the dividend in shares thus resulted in the creation of 48,825 new 

shares. 

The new shares were delivered and admitted for trading on Euronext Paris on 2 July 2015. The 

cash dividend payment was made on the same date. 



 

 

At 30 June 2015, the Group had the following financial debt: 

 30/06/2015 

 

Project 

debt 

Payables 

relating to call 

options on non-

Group interests 

Corporate 

debt 

Bank overdrafts, 

accrued interest 

and loan issue 

costs Total 

Amounts due to credit institutions 305,018 1,500 80,000 2,040 388,558 

Lease liabilities 143,744 - - - 143,744 

Total 448,762 1,500 80,000 2,040 532,302 

Non-current financial debt - - - - 475,478 

Current financial debt - - - - 56,824 

Project debt has a maturity of between 15 and 25 years according to the type of business and the 

length of the contract for electricity supply.  

Project debt is non-recourse debt in respect of Albioma, except in the case of Brazil, where Albioma 

has granted a parent company guarantee. 

At 30 June 2015, the portion of debt denominated in BRL stood at €18 million. The other debt was 

all denominated in euros. 

The change in financial debt during the period is shown below: 

In thousands of euros Lease liabilities 

Bank borrowings 

and other Total 

31 December 2014 153,701 385,778 539,479 

Debt issued - 5,360 5,360 

Repayments (5,015) (12,608) (17,623) 

Currency translation effect - (1,466) (1,466) 

Other movements (4,942) 5,772 830 

Impact of changes in consolidation scope - 5,896 5,896 

Net change - (175) (175) 

30 June 2015 143,744 388,558 532,302 

Other movements include the effect of the exercise of finance lease options. 

Debt issues for the period ended 30 June 2015 related to the financing of the acquisition of shares 

of photovoltaic entities as described in Note 3 to these financial statements. This variable-rate debt 

has a maturity of 10 years. 



 

In addition, at 30 June 2015, Albioma had undrawn credit lines amounting to €40 million. 

In thousands of euros Lease liabilities 

Bank borrowings 

and other Total 

31 December 2013 restated 175,494 344,503 519,997 

Debt issued - 106,800 106,800 

Repayments (5,423) (67,367) (72,790) 

Currency translation effect - 1,154 1,154 

Other movements (3,234) 3,234 - 

Impact of changes in consolidation scope - 4,858 4,858 

Net change - (24) (24) 

30 June 2014 166,837 393,158 559,995 

For the period ended 30 June 2014, issues mainly related to the refinancing of Albioma’s corporate 

debt in the amount of €80 million, the financing of the acquisition of Rio Pardo Termoelétrica 

shares for €24 million and the financing of Anaerobic Digestion business projects. 

The ITAU loan issued to acquire shares in Rio Pardo Termoelétrica has a maturity of three years 

with the option of extending for a further five years at Albioma’s discretion and subject to 

compliance with covenants. The loan, denominated in BRL, carries a variable rate of interest and is 

subject to compliance with covenants. These covenants include compliance with a minimum debt 

service coverage ratio of 1.2. Albioma has issued a parent company guarantee to the lender in 

respect of this loan. 

Repayments for the period included the repayment of €53 million from Albioma's old corporate 

debt and ongoing repayments of project debt.   

In addition, at 30 June 2014, Albioma had undrawn credit lines amounting to €40 million.  

 

The change in provisions for liabilities for the period ended 30 June 2015 is as follows: 

In thousands of euros 

Provisions for 

industrial and other 

risks Other provisions 

Total non-current 

provisions 

Provisions at 31 December 2014 1,921 3,852 5,773 

Additions 

 

190 190 

Reversals (utilisations) (170) (370) (540) 

Reversals (unused) (1,512) (1,700) (3,212) 

Impact of business combinations 

 

226 226 

Currency translation effect 

  

0 

At 30 June 2015 239 2,198 2,437 

Reversals of “Other provisions” relate to the cost of removing and processing ash from the Le Gol 

power plant. A provision was set aside for these costs in 2013 due to the obligation to bury by-

products of coal combustion. 



 

 

  

Maturit

y 

Notional 

in 

millions 

of euros 

Fair values in the statement of financial 

position 

Recognition of changes in 

2014 

 31 December 2013 30 June 2014 

Profit 

or loss 

Suspense account in 

equity 

In thousands of 

euros Assets Liabilities 

Asset

s Liabilities 

Hedging of 

variable rate debt 

by interest rate 

swaps 

2016 to 

2029 280 88 (46,410) 103 (39,059) - 7,366 

Total cash flow 

hedging 

derivatives - 280 88 (46,410) 103 (39,059) - 7,366 

 

In thousands of euros 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

Trade payables 42,064 40,387 

Amounts due to suppliers of non-current assets 1,036 3,438 

Total 43,101 43,825 

 

Other current liabilities break down as follows: 

In thousands of euros 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

Deferred income 8,997 8,222 

Other creditors 35,738 10,678 

Total 44,734 18,900 

The change in other creditors is mainly due to the recognition, at 30 June 2015, of liabilities in 

respect of dividends paid by Albioma to its shareholders and by consolidated companies to non-

Group shareholders.  

 

These liabilities break down as follows: 

In thousands of euros 30/06/2015 31/12/2014 

Current tax liabilities 626 920 

Other tax and social security liabilities 21,964 23,055 

Total 22,590 23,975 



 

 

 

At 30 June 2015, off-balance sheet commitments given amounted to €56 million compared with 

€35.3 million at 31 December 2014.  

This increase of €20.7 million stems mainly from: 

• the issue of guarantees to suppliers totalling €29.2 million regarding orders for investments 

to be made in the Galion 2 thermal power plant project, and 

• the extinction of two liabilities guarantees totalling €6.4 million related to the sale of wind 

power companies in 2007 and 2012. 

 

At 30 June 2015, off-balance sheet commitments received amounted to €167.8 million compared 

with €44.7 million at 31 December 2014.  

This €123.1 million increase stems mainly from: 

• a commitment received for a €120 million bank loan for the Galion 2 thermal power plant 

project, and 

• a €2.9 million liabilities guarantee for a period of two years in connection with the acquisition 

of 14 photovoltaic plants on Reunion Island dated 10 April 2015.  

 

The risks to which the Group is exposed are presented in the notes to the financial statements for 

the year ended 31 December 2014.  

The Group has not identified any other material changes in the risks described in the registration 

document for the year ended 31 December 2014 or in the risk management policies implemented. 

 

There were no material changes in transactions with related parties in the first half of 2015. 



 

 

The table below shows the contribution to net income of the only entity with significant non-

controlling interests. The figures in the table below are the full amounts for each item, before 

elimination of intra-Group transactions. 

In thousands of euros 30/06/2015 30/06/2014 

  Revenue 44,582 47,607 

Net income 5,031 5,395 

Net income, Group share 3,251 3,486 

Net income, attributable to non-controlling interests 1,780 1,909 

Total comprehensive income 4,589 4,953 

Group share 2,964 3,199 

Attributable to non-controlling interests 1,625 1,754 

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (3,800) (4,894) 

  Cash from operating activities 17,387 5,970 

Cash used by investing activities (4,899) (2,586) 

Cash used by financing activities (5,487) (3,961) 

 

There were no significant events after the reporting date. 


